ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
ALEX BRISCOE, Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(6510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

March 18, 2014

Marvin Katz

Shell Oil Products US

20945 S. Wilmington Ave.

Carson, CA 90810-1039

(Sent via E-mail to: marvin.katz@shell.com)

1801 Santa Rita Road, LLC
Attn: Stanley Lam

1801 Santa Rita Road
Pleasanton, CA 94566

Subject: Case Closure for Fuel Leak Case No. R0O0002882 and GeoTracker Global ID T0600144714,
Shell #13-5783, 1801 Santa Rita Road, Pleasanton, CA 94566

Dear Mr.Katz and Mr. Lam:

This letter transmits the enclosed underground storage tank (UST) case closure letter in accordance with
Chapter 6.75 (Article 4, Section 25296.10[g]). The State Water Resources Control Board adopted this letter
on February 20, 1997. As of March 1, 1997, the Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) is required to
use this case closure letter for all UST leak sites. We are also transmitting to you the enclosed case closure
summary. These documents confirm the completion of the investigation and cleanup of the reported release
at the subject site. The subject fuel leak case is closed. This case closure letter and the case closure
summary can also be viewed on the State Water Resources Control Board's Geotracker website
(http://geotracker.swrcb.ca.gov) = and the Alameda County Environmental Health website
(http://www.acgov.org/aceh/index.htm),

If you have any guestions, please call Jerry Wickham at (510) 567-6791. Thank you.
Sincerely,

Do T

Dilan Roe, P.E.
LOP and SCP Program Manager

Enclosures: 1. Remedial Action Completion Certification
2, Case Closure Summary




Responsible Parties
R0O0002882

March 18, 2014
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Cc w/enc.:

Danielle Stefani, Livermore Pleasanton Fire Department, 3560 Nevada St, Pleasanton, CA 94566
(Sent via E-mail to: dstefani@Ipfire.org)

Colleen Winey (QIC 8021), Zone 7 Water Agency, 100 North Canyons Pkwy, Livermore, CA 94551
(Sent via E-mail to: cwiney@zone7water.com

Peter Schaefer, Conestoga-Rovers & Associates, 5900 Hollis Street, Suite A, Emeryville, CA 94608
(Sent via E-mail to: pschaefer@craworld.com)

Jerry Wickham, ACEH (Sent via E-mail to: jerry.wickham@acgov.orq)

GeoTracker, eFile



ALAMEDA COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR

HEALTH CARE SERVICES 1131 HARBOR BAY PARKWAY
ALAMEDA, CA 94502

AGENCY (510) 567-6777

ALEX BRISCOE, Agency Director FAX (510) 337-9135

REMEDIAL ACTION COMPLETION CERTIFICATION
March 18, 2014

Marvin Katz

Shell Oil Products US

20945 S. Wilmington Ave.

Carson, CA 90810-1039

(Sent via E-mail to: marvin.katz@shell.com)

1801 Santa Rita Road, LLC
Attn: Stanley Lam

1801 Santa Rita Road
Pleasanton, CA 94566

Subject: Case Closure for Fuel Leak Case No. RO0002882 and GeoTracker Global ID T0800144714, Shell #13-
5783, 1801 Santa Rita Road, Pleasanton, CA 94566

Dear Mr.Katz and Mr. Lam:

This letter confirms the completion of a site investigation and remedial action for the underground storage tanks
formerly located at the above-described location. Thank you for your cooperation throughout this investigation.
Your willingness and promptness in responding to our inquiries concerning the former underground storage
tank(s) are greatly appreciated.

Based on information in the above-referenced file and with the provision that the information provided to this
agency was accurate and representative of site conditions, this agency finds that the site investigation and
corrective action carried out at your underground storage tank(s) site is in compliance with the requirements of
subdivisions (a) and (b) of Section 25296.10 of the Health and Safety Code and with corrective action regulations
adopted pursuant to Section 25299.3 of the Health and Safety Code and that no further action related to the
petroleum release(s) at the site is required.

Please be aware that claims for reimbursement of corrective action costs submitted to the Underground Storage
Tank Cleanup Fund more than 365 days after the date of this letter or issuance or activation of the Fund’s Letter
of Commitment, whichever occurs later, will not be reimbursed unless one of the following exceptions applies:

+ Claims are submitted pursuant to Section 25299.57, subdivision (k) (reopened UST case); or

* Submission within the timeframe was beyond the claimant's reasonable control, ongoing work is
required for closure that will result in the submission of claims beyond that time period, or that under the
circumstances of the case, it would be unreasonable or inequitable to impose the 365-day time period.

This notice is issued pursuant to subdivision (g) of Section 25296.10 of the Health and Safety Code. Please
contact our office if you have any questions regarding this matter.

Si iy~
mcere/y/ /7ﬂ

Director




Alameda County Environmental Health

CASE CLOSURE SUMMARY
LEAKING UNDERGROUND FUEL STORAGE TANK - LOCAL OVERSIGHT PROGRAM

. AGENCY INFORMATION Date: October 30, 2013

Agency Name: Alameda County Environmentai Health Address: 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

City/State/Zip: Alameda, CA 94502-8577 Phone: (510) 567-6791

Respaonsible Staff Person; Jerry Wickham Title: Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

Il. CASE INFORMATION

Site Facility Name; | Shell #13-5783

Site Facility Address: 1801 Santa Rita Road, Pleasanton, CA 94556

RB Case No.: NA Local Case No.: — LOP Case No.: RO0Q002882

URF Filing Date: 12/20/2002 Geotracker ID:  T0800144714 APN: 946-3295-3-6

Current Land Use: Active Fueling Station
%m%_%%%—mﬁ

Responsible Parties Addresses _ Phone Numbers
Me?rvin Katz 20945 8. Wilmington Ave. (310) 550-5846
Shell Qil Products US Carson, CA 90810-1039
Stanley Lam 1801 Santa Rita Road No phone number
1801 Santa Rita Road LLC Pleasanton, CA 94566
: . Closed
Tank I.D. No Size in Gallons Contents In Place/Removed? Date
1 550 Waste oil Removed 2/17/2007
Piping Replaced 11/15/2002
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{ll. RELEASE AND SITE CHARACTERIZATION INFORMATION

Cause and Type of Release: Unknown. No releases from the USTs or piping were identified.

Site characterization complete? Yes Date Approved By Oversight Agency: ----
%

Monitoring wells installed? Yes Number: 8§ Proper screened interval? Yes

Highest GW Depth Below Ground Surface: Lowest Depth: Flow Direction: Most frequently to the

34.95 fbgs 85.49 thgs southwest but variable*

Most Sensitive Current Groundwater Use: Drinking water source.

*The groundwater flow direction for the site has historically been directed between west and south, with variances to the
northwest and southeast.

Summary of Production Wells in Vicinity: There are three municipal drinking water supply wells within 2,000 feet of
the site. City of Pleasanton Well 6 is the nearest well, located approximately 1,530 feet south of the site. City of
Pleasanton Wells 4 and 5 are located approximately 1,785 feet and 1,848 feet southeast of the site, respectively.

Based on the distance from the site and decreasing size of the plume, these water supply wells are not expected to
be receptors for the site.

Are drinking water wells affected? No Aquifer Name: Amador Subbasin of Livermore-Amador Basin

Nearest SW Name: Arroyo Valle is approximately 3,900 feet

2
Is surface water affected? No south of the site.

g .
Reports on file? Yes Where are reports filed? Alameda County Environmental Health

and Livermore-FPleasanton Fire Department
L_——_—_——__—_—m——_—_—__‘

TREATMENT AND DISPOSAL OF AFFECTED MATERIAL

Material Amount (Include Units) | Action (Treatment or Disposal w/Destination) Date
Tank 550-gallon Not reported. 2/14/2007
Piping Not reported Not reported 11/15/2002

Free Product —

Disposed of af Forward Landfill in Manteca,
CA.

Groundwater — —

Soil 150 yd® 11/15/2002
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LTCP GROUNDWATER SPECIFIC CRITERIA

LTCP Groundwater Specific Scenario under which case was closed: Scenario 1

Site Data

Plume Length

<100 feet

Free Product

No free product

Plume Stable or
Decreasing

Stable and decreasing

Distance to Nearest

Water Supply Well 1,530 feet

Distance to Nearest

Surface Water and 3,900 feet upgradient
Direction

Property Owner Willing
to Accept a Land Use

Not applicable

Restriction? ) e
GROUNDWATER CONCENTRATIONS
Historic Site| Current Site| TCP
Constituent Maximum Maximum
(ppb) {(ppb)
Benzene 3,720 1.4
MTBE 290 63

Scenario 5: If the site does not meet scenarios 1 through 4, has a
determination been made that under current and reasonably expected
future scenarios, the contaminant plume poses a low threat to human
health and safety and to the environment and water quality objectives will | ™

be achieved within a reasonable time frame?

Page 30f7
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LTCP VAPOR SPECIFIC CRITERIA
LTCP Vapor Specific Scenario under which case was closed: Active fueling station exempt from vapor specific criteria,
Active Fueling Station Active as of 09/11/2013.
Site Data

Unweathered
NAPL No NAPL.
Thickness of .
Bioattenuation Zone le?;yetﬂ 0
Beneath Foundation
Total TPH in
Bioattenuation Zone <100 ppm
Maximum Current
Benzene 14
Concentration in '
Groundwater
Oxygen Data within No oxygen
Bioattenuation Zone data
Depth of soil vapor No soil
measurement beneath en

. vapor data
foundation . Sl i

SCENARIO 4 DIRECT MEASUREMENT OF SOIL VAPCOR CONCENTRATIONS _
Site Soil Vapor Data : Bioattenuation Zone -
Historic Current
Constituent Maximum Maximum
(Lg/m?®) (ug/m’)

Benzene e -
Ethylbenzene - -
Naphthalene ---- - :
If the site does not meet scenarios 1 through 4, does a site-specific
risk assessment for the vapor intrusion pathway demonstrate that .
human health is protected?
I the site does not meet scenarios 1 through 4, has a determination
been made that petroleum vapors from soil or groundwater will
have no significant risk of adversely affecting human health as a .
result of controlling exposure through the use of mitigation
measures or through the use of institutional controls?
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LTCP DIRECT CONTACT AND OUTDOOR AIR EXPOSURE CRITERIA

LTCP Direct Contact and Outdoor Air Exposure Specific Scenario under which case was closed: Maximum
concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons are iess than or egual to those in Table 1 below

Are maximum concentrations less than those in Table 1 below? | Yes

Residential Commercial/lndustrial Utility Worker
. Volatilization Volatilization
Constituent 0 t°b5 ;‘eet to outdoor air 0 tobssfeet to outdoor air 0to 10 feet bgs
(pgm) (5 to 10 feet (pgm) (5 to 10 feet (ppm)
bgs) ppm bgs) ppm
Site Maximum | Benzene <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005

<0.005

Site Maximum | Ethylbenzene

Site Maximum | Naphthalene —— — -

Site Maximum | PAHs —- —— ——— e

If maximum concentrations are greater than those in Table 1,
are they less than levels from a site-specific risk assessment?

If maximum concentrations are greater than those in Table 1,
has a determination been made that the concentrations of
petroleum in soil will have no significant risk of adversely
affecting human health as a result of controlling exposure
through the use of mitigation measures or through the use of
institutional controls?
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IV. CLOSURE

Does completed corrective action protect existing beneficial uses per the Regional Board Basin Plan? Yes

Does completed corrective action protect potential beneficial uses per the Regional Board Basin Plan? Yes

Does corrective action protect public health for current land use? Alameda County Environmental Health staff
does not make specific determinations concerning public health risk. However, based upon the information
available in our files to date, closure of this site appears to be consistent with the policies established by the State
Water Resources Control Board Low-Threat Underground Storage Tank Closure Policy which became effective
on August 17, 2012,

Site Management Requirements: This fuel leak case has been evaluated for closure consistent with the State
Water Resources Control Board Low-Threat Underground Storage Tank Closure Poticy (LTCP). Based on this
evaluation, no site management requirements appear to be necessary. However, excavation or construction
activities in areas of residual contamination require planning and implementation of appropriate health and safety
procedures by the responsible party prior to and during excavation and construction activities.’

Should corrective action be reviewed if land use changes? No

Was a deed restriction or deed notification filed? No Date Recorded:

Monitoring Wells Decommissioned: No Number Decommissioned: 0 Number Retained: 8

V. ADDITIONAL COMMENTS, DATA, ETC.

Considerations and/or Variances:

During the removal of a hydraulic hoist from the service station building in April 2005, Total Petroleum
Hydrocarbons as diesel (TPHd) and oil and grease were detected at concentrations of 18,000 ppm and 11,000
ppm, respectively, in a soil sample collected from a depth of 8.5 feet beneath the former hoist. No other soil
samples were collected from the excavation. Future excavation or construction activities in the area of the former
hoist are likely to encounter residual petroleum hydrocarbons. Excavation or construction activities in areas of
residual contamination require planning and implementation of appropriate health and safety procedures by the
responsible party prior to and during excavation and construction activities.

Naphthaiene was not an analyte in shallow soil samples. However, since the release at the site consisted primarily
of gasoline and benzene and ethylbenzene concentrations in shallow soil do not exceed media-specific criteria for
direct contact, naphthalene concentrations in shallow soil are not likely to exceed the LTCP media-specific criteria

Conclusion:

Alameda County Environmental Health staff believe that the site meets the conditions for case closure under the
State Water Resources Control Board Low-Threat Underground Storage Tank Closure Policy. Based upon the
information available in our files to date, no further investigation or cleanup for the fuel leak case is necessary at
this time.

Page 6 of 7 RO0002882 — Closure Summary




VI. LOCAL AGENCY REPRESENTATIVE DATA

Prepared by: Jerry Wickham, P.G. Title: Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

Signature: Date: |q (=4 /'LO VR
: Title: LOP and SCP Program Manager

Signature: l ) Dd’i Date: [o{‘sk \20\5

This closure approval is based upon the available information and with the provision that the information provided to
this agency was accurate and representative of site conditions.

VIl. REGIONAL BOARD NOTIFICATION

Regional Board Staff Name: Cherie McCaulou Title: Engineering Geologist

Regional Board Notification Date:

o% fos ] \>

Public Notification Date:  ygo |05 12y

VIIl. MONITORING WELL DECOMMISSIONING

Date Requested by ACEH: Date of Well Decommissioning Report: ¢
WAz I\ L/z23/\

All Monitoring Wells Decommissioned No | Number Decommissioned: % Number Retained: @

Reason Wells Retained: ) f\

ACEH Concurrence - Signature: m "-(S“QW Date: 05]\ ® / 1Y
% ; )

Attachments:

Site Vicinity Map and Aerial Photo (2 pp)

Site Plan (1 p)

Groundwater Contour and Concentration Maps (3 pp)
Soil Analytical Data (7 pp)

Groundwater Analytical Data (8 pp)

Cross Sections (2 pp)

@m bk

This document and the related CASE CLOSURE LETTER & REMEDIAL ACTION COMPLETION CERTIFICATE shall
be retained by the lead agency as part of the official site file.
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\ EXPLANATION

\ MW-1 ¢ Deeper monitoring well location
\ (used In contouring)

\ MW-1A -9~ Shallower monitoring well location
(not used in contouring)

[jﬂ[»} Groundwater flow direcion and gradient
- Groundwater elevation contour, in
Ry e oaon o (ftMSL;
dashed where inferred
well PP Well designation !
ELEV | — Groundwater elevation, in ft MSL
“T;E "~ Benzene, MTBE, and TBA concenlrations

are in micrograms per liter

Notes:

Insuff. = Insufficient water; well not sampled ‘
NA = Not available; well inaccessible

ND = Not detected

NS = Not sampled

= Deeper zone wells used in contouring

Nearest Watsr Supply Well 1,600
{Cly of Pleasanian VWell 06}

N

VALLEY AVENUE

Figure 2

= Groundwater Contour and
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April 2, 2012

Shell-branded Service Station
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HISTORICAL SOIL ANALYTICAL DATA - ORGANICS
SHELL-BRANDED SERVICE STATION
1801 SANTA RITA ROAD, PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA

Sample 0&G O&G
ID Date Depih Peiroleum Total TPHd TPHg B T E X MTBE TBA DIPE ETBE TAME 12-DCA EDB VOCs PNAs PCP PCBs
(fog) (mghkg) (mglkg) (mg/kg) (mg/ky) (mghg) (mghg) (mghkg (mghy (mghkg) (mghkg (mgky) (mghkg) (mghkg) (mg/kg) (mglkg) (mghkg) (mglkg) (mgkg) (mglkg)
MW-1 10/15/2002 285 -— -— — 420 <0.050 15 51 37 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5 — - — — —_ —_—
MW-1  10/15/2002 30 — —_ — 3.2 0.023 013 0.094 0.59 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 en — — _— - —_
MW-1 10/16/2002 35 — — —_ <10 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 0.014 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — — — — —_— —
MW4  10/10/2002 245 — - — <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —_ —_ —_— —_ —_— —
MW-4 10/10/2002 29.5 — — —_ 57 0.77 3.7 025 13 <05 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 —_ —_ —_ —_ —_— _—
MW-4  10/10/2002 34.5 — —_ — 8.2 20 0.61 026 041 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —_ —_ — —_ — —
MW-4  10/10/2002 40 — — —_ 170 17 0.39 23 9.6 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — — — — —_ —-
MwW-4 10/10/2002 45 —_ — — <1.0 0.0069 <0005 <0.005 <0.005 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — — —_ -— — —
MW-4 10/10/2002 50 —_ -— -— <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.010 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —_ _ — — — -—
D1 11/15/2002 3 — e — <10 <0005 <0005 <0.005 <0.005 <05 <05 <05 <05 <05 — — — — — —
D2 11/15/2002 3.5 — —_— —_— <1.0 <0005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 — — —_ —_ —_ —
D3 11/15/2002 35 — — —_ <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —_ —_— —_ — _ _—
D4 11/15/2002 25 — — — <1.0 <0005 <0005 <0005 <0.005 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 _— —_— —_ — — —
P-1 11/15/2002 3.5 — — — <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — — — — —_ —_

P2 11/15/2002 3 — — —_ <10 <0005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — — — — — —

P-3 11/15/2002 5 = — — <10 <0005 <0005 '<0.005 <0005 <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — — — — — -

P4 11/15/2002 3 — - = <10 <0005 <0005 <0005 <0.005 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — Y — —_— — —

P-5 11/15/2002 4 -— — — <10 <0005 <0005 <0005 <0005 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —_ — —_ _ —_ —

P-6 11/15/2002 3 — — — <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — — — — — —
3

P-7 11/15/2002 — — — <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — — —_ — —_ —
51 4/19/2005 85 7900b 11,000b18000a <10 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <Q.0050 — S — — — — — - — - —

— — <1.0 <10 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.010 <0.010 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 — — - -
- -~ <1.0 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 — — —_ -
— — <10 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 -— — - — —
MW-1A 2/15/2006 — — <1.0 <10 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 0.010 0.0066 <00050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 — — — —
MW-1A 2/15/2006 — — <1.0 <10 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 0.029 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 — — — —

MW-1A 2/13/2006 5
10
15
20
25
MW-1A 2/15/2006 30 -— e 17a 35 0.058 0.28 0.12 0.73 <0.0050 0.0054 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 — — — —
35
40
45
50
55

MW-1A  2/15/2006
MW-1A 2/15/2006

MW-1A 2/15/2006 — — <1.0 <10 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 — == —_ =
MW-1A 2/15/2006 -— — <1.0 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 — — — —
MW-1A 2/15/2006 — — <1.0 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 — — — -
MW-1A 2/15/2006 — — <1.0 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 — — — —
MW-1A 2/15/2006 — — <1.0 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 — — — —

MW-4A 2/13/2006 5 s — <1.0 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.010 <0.010 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 — — — —
MW-4A 2/16/2006 10 - — <099 <0.96 <0.0048 <0.0048 <0.0048 <0.00%6 <0.0048 <0.0096 <0.0048 <0.0048 <0.0048 <0.0048 <0.0048 — — — —
MW-4A 2/16/2006 15 —= — <099 <0.97 <0.0049 <0.0049 <0.0049 <0.0097 <0.0049 <0.0097 <0.0049 <0.0049 <0.0049 <0.0049 <0.0049 — —_— -— —
MW-4A 2/16/2006 20 — — <1.0 <099 <0.0049 <0.0049 <(0.0049 <0.0097 <0.0049 <0.0099 <0.0049 <0.0049 <0.0049 <0.004% <0.0042 — = = —
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HISTORICAL SOIL ANALYTICAL DATA - ORGANICS
SHELL-BRANDED SERVICE STATION
1801 SANTA RITA ROAD, PLEASANTON, CALTFORNIA

Sample 0&G Q&G
iD Date Depth Petroleum Total TPHd TPHg B T E X MIBE 1TBa DIPE ETBE TAME 12-DCA EDB VOCs PNAs PCP PCBs
(fog)  (mglkg) (mgkg) (mgky (mghkg (mghy) Ongky) (mygkg (mghkg (mghky) (mgky (mghky (mghg (mghkg mghkgy (mghkg (myky (mghg (nghkg (mgkg)

MW4A 2/16/2006 25 —_ — <10 19 0010 <0.0046 <0.0046 <0.0092 <0.0046 <0.0092 <0.0046 <0.0046 <0.0046 <0.0046 <D.0049 - — — —
MW-4A 2/16/2006 30 - o <LO <49 <0.97 6.2 <0.97 3.5 <0.97 <19 <097 <097 <097 <097 <097 —_ — — -
MW-4A 2/16/2006 35 — — <10 5.6 1.0 0.72 0.24 091 <0.0045 <0.0090 <0.0045 <0.0045 <0.0045 <0.0045 <0.0045 — — — —
MW-44A 2/16/2006 40 - — <099 <093 <0.0046 <0.0046 <0.0046 <00093 <0.0046 <0.0093 <0.0093 <0.0046 <0.0046 <0.0046 <0.0046 — — —_ -—
MW-4A 2/16/2006 45 — — <1.0 <1.0  <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050¢ <0.010 <0.0050 <0.010 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 — — —_ —
MW-4A 2/16/2006 50 — — <1.0 <093 <0.0047 <0.0047 <0.0047 <0.0093 <0.0047 00097 <0.0047 <0.0047 <0.0047 <0.0047 <0047 — — — —
MW-4A 2/16/2006 55 — — <10 <092 00055 0.0066 <0.0046 0.011 <0.0046 <0.0092 <0.0046 <0.0046 <0.0046 <0.0046 <0046  — - —_ —_
MW-5 2/13/2006 5 — — <10 <10 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0C10 <0.0050 <0.010 <0010 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050¢ <0.0050 — — — —_
MW-5  2/13/2006 10 — - <1.0 <10 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.010 <0.0050 <0010 <0010 <0.0050 <00050 <0.0050 <0.0050 — — —_ —
MW-5  2/13/2006 15 - - <1.0 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.005C <0.0050 <0.010 <0.0050 <0.010 <0.010 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 — — — —
MW-5  2/13/2006 20 —_ — <1.0 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.010 <0.0050 <0.010 <0010 <0.0050 <Q.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 — = pern o
MW-5  2/13/2006 25 — — <1.0 <1.0 <0.0050 =<0.0050¢ <0.0050 <0010 <0.0050 <0Q.0l10 <0.010 <0.0050 <00050 <0.0050 <0.0050 — — — —_
MW5  2/13/2006 30 — L - <1.0 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.010 <0.0050 <0010 <0010 <Q.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <Q.0050 - — — —
MW5  2/13/2006 35 e — <1.0 <L0 <0.0050 <0.0050 -<0.0050 <0010 <0.0050 <0010 <0.010 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 — —_ — —_—
MW-5  2/13/2006 40 — - <1.0 <10 <00050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0010 <00050 <0010 <0010 <0.0050 <Q.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 — — — —
MW-5  2/13/2006 45 — — <1.0 <10 <0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.010 =0.0050 <0.010 <0010 <00050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <00050 — —_ — —
MW-5  2/13/2006 50 — — <10 <1.0 <00050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0010 <0.0050 <0.010 <0.010 <0.0050 <0.0050 <Q.Q050 <0.0050 — e — —
B-1 2/9/2006 5 — — <1.0 <10 -<00050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <Q.0050 <QUC10 <0.010 <0.0050 <0.0050 <(.0050 <0.0050 — —_ —_ -—
B-1 2/13/2006 10 — — <1.0 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0010 <0010 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 — — — —
B-1 2/13/2006 15 — — <1.0 <10 <0.0050 <0.0050 <00050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <QO010 <0010 <00050 <0Q.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 — — — —
B-1 2/13/2006 20 — — <1.0 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.010 <0.010 <0.0050 <0.0050 <(0.0050 <0.0050 - - — —
B4 2/13/2006 25 — - <10 <L.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0010 <0.010 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <Q.0050 — — - -
B1 2/13/2006 30 — --- <1.0 <10 <0.0050 <G.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <Q.0050 <0.010 <Q.010 <(Q.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 — —_— —_— —
B1 2/13/2006 35 — — <10 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.010 <0.010 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 — — — —
B-1 2/13/2006 40 — — <L.0 <1.0 <0.005¢ <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.010 <0010 <0.0050 <0.0050.<0.0050 <0.0050 — —_ — —
B1 2/13/2006 45 — — <1.0 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.06050 <0.010 <0.010 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 — — —_— —
B-1 2/13/2006 50 — - <1.0 <1.0 <0.0050 <0Q.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0010 <0.010 <0.0050 <0.0050 <Q.0050 <0.0050 — — — —
B-1 2/13/2006 55 — — <1.0 <10 <0.0050 <0.0050 <Q.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0010 <0.010 <OQ.0050 <Q.0050 <Q.0050 <0.005¢ -— — — —
B-2 2/9/2006 5 — — <1.0 <10 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.010 <0.010 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 — — — —
B2 2/9/2006 10 — _— <1.0 <10 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.010 <0.010 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 — — — -
B-2 2/9/2006 15 - — <1.0 <1.0  <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.010 <0010 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 — — — —
B4 2/15/2006 5 — — <1.0 <10 <0.0050 <0.0050 <Q.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 -— — s
B4 2/15/2006 10 — — <1.0 <10 <00050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 — — —_ -
B-4 2/15/2006 15 — — 11la <10 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <Q.0050 — — — —
B4 2/15/2006 20 — — <1.0 <0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.005¢ <0.0050 <0000 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0Q.0050 — — — —
B-4 2/15/2006 25 — — <10 <1.0 <0.0050 <Q.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <Q.0050 — — — —
B4 2/15/2006 30 - e <1.0 <10 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <Q0050 <0.0050 <(0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 — — —_ —
B4 2/15/2006 35 — —_ <1.0 <1.0 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <(.0Q50 <C.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 -~ — — s
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HISTORICAL SOIL ANALYTICAL DATA - ORGANICS
SHELL-BRANDED SERVICE STATION
1801 SANTA RITA ROAD, FLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA

Sample 066G  0&G
D Date  Depth Petrolewm Total TPHi IPHy B T E X  MIBE TBA DIPE ETBE TAME 12-DCA EDB VOCs PNAs PCP PCBs
(g (mgky) (mgkg (myky (mykg (mghky (mgkg) (mgkg) (mghkg (mghkg (mghy (mghy) Omgkg) (mghkg) (mghy) (mgky (mghkg (ngkg) (mglkg) (mg/kg)
B4 2/15/2006 40 — — <10 <10 <00050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0050 <0.0050 <C.0050 — - - e
B4 2/15/2006 45 — — <10 <10 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <Q.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0030 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 - — - -
B4 2/15/2006 50 — — <0 <10 <D.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 -— o - e
B4 2/15/2006 55 — — <10 <10 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 00080 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 — - - -

MW-6  8/14/2007 15 — — — <050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <C0050 <0050 2 — — — — — -— _— — -
MW-6  8/14/2007 35 — — — <050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.005¢ <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.050 —_ — — — — — — _ —
MW-6  8/14/2007 50 — —_ — <050 <00050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.050 — - — — — — _ — —
MW-6  8/14/2007 355 — — —_ <050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <Q.0050 <0.050 — — — —_ — — - — —_

wOo-1  2/13/2003 12 —_ <500c 65 019 <0.00096 <0.00096 <0.00096 <0.0019 <0.0019 <0.019 <0.0019 <0.0019 <0.0019 <0.0019 <0.0019 ND ND <0.83 <0.099
Shallow Soil (<10 fbg) ESL?: NA NA 83 83 0.044 29 33 23 0023 0.075 NA NA NA 0.0045 0.00033 Varies Varies 5.0 0.74
Deep Seil (>10 fog) ESL: NA NA 83 83 0.044 29 33 23 0.023 0075 NA NA NA 0.0045 0.00033 Varies Varies 99 6.3
Notes:

O&G = Ofl & grease

TPHJ = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel analyzed by EPA Method 8015M

TPHg = Total petroleum: hydrocarbons as gasoline analyzed by EPA Method 8260B

BTEX = Benizene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes analyzed by EPA Method 8260B

MTBE = Methyl tertiary-butyl ether analyzed by EPA Method 8260B

TBA = Tertiary-butyl alcchol analyzed by EPA Method 82608

DIFE = Di-isopropy] ether analyzed by EPA Method 8260B

ETBE = Ethyl tertiary-butyl ether analyzed by EPA Method 82608

TAME = Tertiary-amyl methyl ether analyzed by EPA Method 8260B

1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichloroethane analyzed by EPA Method 82608

EDB =1,2-Dibromoethane analyzed by EPA Method 82608 )
VOCs = Volatile organic compounds analyzed by EPA Method 5030B/82608B; see laboratory analytical report for a complete list of specific constituents
PNAs = Polynuclear aromatics by EPA Method 8270C; see Iaboratory analytical report for a complete list of specific constituents
PCT = Pentachlorophenol by EPA Method 8270C

PCBs = Polychlorinated biphenyls by EPA Method 8082; see laboratory analytical report for a complete list of specific constituents
fbg = Feet below grade

mg/kg = Milligtams per kilogram

<x = Not detected at reporting Hrit x

- = Not analyzed

ND = Not detected; see laboratory analytical report for detection limits.

ESL = Environmental screeming level

Results in bold equal or exceed applicable ESL

NA = No applicable ESL

a = Hydrocarbon reported does not match the diesel standard
b = Analyzed by EPA Method 1664M

CRA 201232 (3)




TABLE 1 Page4of4

HISTORICAL SOIL ANALYTICAL DATA - CRGANICS
SHELL-BRANDED SERVICE STATION
1801 SANTA RITA ROAD, PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA

Sample O&G 0&G
m Date Depth Petrolewm Total TPHI TPHyg B T E X MTBE TBA DIPE ETBE TAME 12-DCA EDB VOCs PNAs PCP PCBs

(o) (mg/kg) (myg/kg) (mghkg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/ky) (mgky) (mglkg) (mgkg) (mghkg) (mghkg) (mghs) (ngkg) (mghkg) (mgkg) (mghkg) (mg/ky) (mg/ky) (mg/kg)

 c= Analyzed by EPA Method 413.1 (Modified) _
d = San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board commerdcial// industrial ESL for soil where groundwater is a potential source of drinking water (Tables A and C SEreening for Environmental
Concerns at Sites With Contantinated Soil and Grounduwater; California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Interim Final - November 2007 [Revised May 2008]).

CRAZN232(3)




TABLE 2 Page1of3

HISTORICAL SOIL ANALYTICAL DATA - METALS
SHELL-BRANDED SERVICE STATION i
1801 SANTA RITA ROAD, PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA '

Sample ID Date Depth  Cd Cr Pb Ni Zn
(fog) (mg/kg) (mglkg) (mg/kg) (mglkg) (mg/kg)

D-1 11/15/2002 3 — 109 - —
D-2 11/15/2002 35  — 1.6 -~
D-3 11/15/2002 35  — — 113 —
D-4 11/15/2002 25 216 -
P-1 11/15/2002 35 - — 195
P-2 11/15/2002 3 —_ 833 - —
P-3 11/15/2002 5 — 673  — —
P-4 11/15/2002 3 - 125 - -
P-5 11/15/2002 4 . —- — 107 - —
P-6 11/15/2002 3 - — 105 -
P-7 11/15/2002 3 — — 124 -
51 4/19/2005 85  0.98 23 17 36 40
MW-1A  2/13/2006 5 - - 6.8 — —
MW-1A  2/15/2006 10 — - 48
MW-1A  2/15/2006 15 — — 6.6
MW-1A  2/15/2006 20 -~ 6.3
MW-1A  2/15/2006 25 — . 75 |
MW-1A  2/15/2006 30 — — 6.1 — :
MW-1A  2/15/2006 35 - - 8.4 —
MW-1A.  2/15/2006 40 - — 7.9 - —
MW-1A  2/15/2006 45 — 7.9 - —
MW-1A  2/15/2006 50 - 5.1 - —
MW-1A  2/15/2006 55 — 5.1 — !
MW-4A  2/13/2006 5 — 7.1 — —
MW-4A  2/16/2006 10 — 5.2 — w
MW-4A  2/16/2006 15 - - 73 — _
MW-4A  2/16/2006 - 20 — — 6.6 —
MW-4A  2/16/2006 25 B 4 — -
MW-4A  2/16/2006 30 7.5 — _
MW-4A  2/16/2006 35 — — 8.1
MW-4A  2/16/2006 40 — 77
MW-4A  2/16/2006 45 — — 7.5 —
MW-4A  2/16/2006 50 - s 5.6 —_—
MW-4A  2/16/2006 55 1.9 —

|
MW-5 2/13/2006 5 — 7.6 - — |
MW-5 2/13/2006 10 5.9 - |
MW-5 2/13/2006 15 5.4 1
MW-5 2/13/2006 20 — — 53 i
MW-5  2/13/2006 25 — — 75 — |

MW-5 2/13/2006 30 — — 8.2 - w
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TABLE 2

HISTORICAL SOIL ANALYTICAL DATA - METALS

SHELL-BRANDED SERVICE STATION
1801 SANTA RITA ROAD, PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA

Sample ID Date Depth  Cd

MW-5 2/13/2006 35 = —
MW-5 2/13/2006 40 - —
MW-5 2/13/2006 45 -
MW-5  2/13/2006 50 @ -—

B-1 - 2/9/2006 5 -
B-1 2/13/2006 10 _—
B-1. 2/13/2006 15 -
B-1 2/13/2006 20 @ —
B-1 2/13/2006 25 = —
B-1 2/13/2006 30 -
B-1 2/13/2006 35 -—
B-1 2/13/2006 40 -
B-1 2/13/2006 45 -
B-1 2/13/2006 50 -
B-1 2/13/2006 55 -
B-2 2/9/2006 5 —
B-2 2/9/2006 10 = —
B-2 2/9/2006 15 -
B-4 2/15/2006 5
B-4 2/15/2006 10 e
B4 2/15/2006 15 —_—
B-4 2/15/2006 20 -
B-4 2/15/2006 25 -
B-4 2/15/2006 30 -
B4 2/15/2006 35
B-4 2/15/2006 40 -
B4 2/15/2006 45 -
B-4 2/15/2006 50  —
B4 2/15/2006 55 -
WO-1 2/13/2003 12 <0.50
Shallow Soil (S10 fbg) ESL*: 7.4
Deep Soil (>10 fbg) ESL”: 39
Notes:

Cd = Cadmium by EPA Method 60108
Cr = Chromium by EPA Method 60105
Pb = Lead by EPA Method 60108

Ni = Nickel by EPA Method 60108

Zn = Zinc by EPA Method 6010B

fbg = Feet below grade

Cr

62

750
5,000

Pb

81
7.3
6.0
3.7

59
3.5
6.3
6.0
5.8

46

6.3
7.4
6.1
3.1
7.4

7.1
48
48

7.5
5.8
5.8
6.1
7.0
5.2
8.5
7.4
7.9
6.0
43

6.2

750
750

Ni

91

150
260

Zn
(fog) (mg/kg) (mgrkg) (mglksg) (mgkg) (mgyky)

42

600
5,000
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TABLE 2

HISTORICAL SOIL ANALYTICAL DATA - METALS
SHELL-BRANDED SERVICE STATION
1801 SANTA RITA ROAD, PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA

Sample ID Date  Depth Cd Cr Py Ni Zn
(bg) (mgkg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg)

mg/kg = Milligrams per kilogram

<x = Not detected at reporting limit x
-- = Not analyzed

ESL = Environmental screening level

a = San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board

commercial/ industrial ESL for soil where groundwater is a potential source
of drinking water (Tables A and C of Sereening for Environmental Concerns at
Sites With Contaminated Soil and Groundwater, California Regional Water
Quality Control Board, Interim Final - November 2007 [Revised May 2008]).
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GROUNDWATER DATA
SHELL-BRANDED SERVICE STATION
1801 SANTA RITA ROAD, PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA

Total Depth to GW
Well ID Date 0&G TPHd TPHg B T E X MIBE TBA DIPE ETBE TAME 1,2-DCA EDB TDS TOC  Water Elevation
mg) @YD) D)  @gD) gD gl @gl) gD wyD @yl gD (YL @yl @yl (mg/L) GiMSL) (ftTOC) (ftMSL)
Mw-1 12/12/2002 — — - — — — - — —_— e - — — — -— — 85.83 —
MW-1 12/20/2002 — <50 b <50 <050 <050 <050 071 <050 <50 <20 <20 <20 — — — — 85.60 —
MW-1 03/31/2003 — 75b <50 <050 <050 <050 <10 <50 — — — — — — — 34210 7736 264.74
MW-1 06/26/2003  — <50 b <50 <050 <050 <050 <1.0 <050 <50 <20 <20 <20 — - — 34210 7248 269.62
MW-1 09/15/2003  — <50b <50 <050 <050 <050 <10 <050 <50 <20 <20 <20 — — — 34210 79.03 263.07
Mw-1 12/31/2003 - <50b <50 <0.50 099 <050 <10 <050 <50 <20 <20 <20 — — — 34210 7057 271.53
MW-1 03/08/2004  — <50b <50 <050 <050 <050 <1.0 <050 <5.0 <20 <20 <20 — — — 34210 6595 276.15
MW-1 06/16/2004  — <50b <50 <050 <050 <050 <1.0 <050 <5.0 <20 <20 <20 — — — 34210 6650 275.60
MW-1 04/14/2005 — <50b <50 <0.50 <050 <050 <1.0 <050 <5.0 <20 <20 <20 -_ = — 34210 55.97 286.13
MW-1 10/20/2006 — 330g/190g <50 0.86 <050 <050 12 087 <50 <20 <20 <20 - — — 34210 56.51 28559
MW-1 02/27/2006 - — . = = T . ™ = - —  — 34210 4593 29617
MW-1 04/19/2006 — <47.2 <50.0 <0500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 — — -— 34210 43.15 298.95
MW-1 07/12/2006 — 53.1 <500 <0.500 <0500 <0500 <15 <0500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 — — -— 34210  44.80 29730
MW-1 10/06/2006 — 76a <50.0 <0.500 <0500 <0500 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 —_ — — 34210 4465 297.45
MW-1  01/19/2007 — 71 <50 <0.50 <050 <050 <050 <050 <20 <0.50 <050 <0.50 -—_ —_ -— 34210 39.39 302.71
MW-1 04/03/2007 — 150a 5le <0.50 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10 <20 <20 <20 — — — 342710 3612 305.98
MW-1 07/06/2007 - <50 <50e <0.50 <10 <10 <10 <1.0 <10 <20 <20 <20 = — —_ 34210 4415 297.95
MW-1 10/25/2007 — <50 <50e <0.50 <10 <10 <1.0 <10 <10 <20 <20 <20 - -— e 34210 4039 301.71
MW-1 01/10/2008 - <50 <50e <050 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10 <20 <20 <20 — = - 34210 36.57 305.53
Mw-1 04/17/2008 — <50 <50 <0.50 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10 <20 <20 <20 — — - 34210 36,51 305.59
Mw-1 07/02/2008 — 84a <50 <0.50 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10 <20 <20 <20 — — — 34210 4190 300.20
Mw-1 10/14/2008  —- <50 <50 <0.50 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10 <20 <20 <20 — — 666 34210 4871 293.39
MW-1 01/05/2009 — 300 a <50 <0.50 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10 <20 <20 <20 — — — 34210 4540 296.70
MW-1 04/14/2009 — <50 <50 <0.50 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10 <20 <20 <20 — - -— 34210 4292 299.18
MW-1 10/06/2009 — <50 <50 <0.50 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10 - — — — — — 34210 60.70 281.40
MW-1 04/02/2010 -— <50 <560 <0.50 <1.0 <10 <10 11 <10 -— - -_ — — — 342.10 5491 287.19
MW-1 10/13/2010 —_ <50 <50 <0.50 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10 e — s — -— — 342.10 59.77 28233
MW-1 04/26/2011 — <47 <50 <050 <050 <050 <10 <10 <10 — — — — — — 34210 5134 290.76
MW-1 07/07/2011 — 97¢g <50 0.94 <050 <050 <10 <10 <10 — — — — -— — 34210 5335 288.75
MW-1 10/03/2011 — 130 <50 <050 <050 <050 <10 <10 <10 = -— - — - — — 34270 6535 276.75
MW-1  04/02/2012 —_ 74 <50 <050 <050 <050 <10 <050 <I0 — - — —_ — — 34210 57.10 285.00
MW-1A 02/23/2006 — — — -— —_ _— — — — — — — — — — 34172 4695 294.77
MW-1A 02/27/2006 — 55.9 <50.0 404 <0500 <0500 202 332 125 <0500 <0500 <0.500 — - — 34172 4556 296.16
MW-1A 04/19/2006  — 119 <50.0 1.05 0.990 <0500 <0500 141 <100 <0500 <0.500 <0.500 — — — 34172 4278 298.94
MW-1A 07/12/2006 <5.21 796 <500 <0500 <0500 <0500 <15 982 191 <0500 <0.500 <0.500 — — — 34172 4441 297.31
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GROUNDWATER DATA
SHELL-BRANDED SERVICE STATION
1801 SANTA RITA ROAD, PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA

Total Depth to GW
Well ID Date 0&G TPHd TPHg B T E X MITBE TBA DIPE ETBE TAME 1,2-DCA EDB TDS TOC Water Elevation
mg/l) gl  Ggl) @) YD @yl @yl @yl @yl @yl (L) @gl) @yl (gl) (mgl) GtMSL) (tTOC) (ftMSL)

MW-1A 10/06/2006 3.7 S0a <50.0 <1.00 <100 <100 <3.00 727 <100 <1.00 <L00 <100 - —_ — Ml72 4 297.50
MW-1A 01/19/2007 <24 64 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 15 24 <050 <050 <050 - —— — 34172 3894 302.78
MW-1A 04/03/2007 23 210 <S0e 0.74 <1.0 <10 <i.0 14 <10 <20 <20 <20 — -— — 34172 3567 306.05
MW-1A 07/06/2007 1.3 68 <50e 0.76 <10 <10 <10 38 63 <20 <20 <20 — — - 34172 4372 298.00
MW-1A 10/25/2007 <1.0 <50 <B0e <0.50 <10 <10 <10 30 29 <20 <20 <20 — — - 34172 3989 501.83
MW-1A 01/10/2008 <1.0 100a <50e <0.50 <10 <10 <10 23 <10 <20 <20 <20 — — — M172 3606 305.66
MW-1A 04/17/2008 <10 <50 <50e <0.50 <10 <10 <10 38 24 <20 <20 <20 — — — 34172 3613 305.59
MW-1A 07/02/2008 3.0 200a 110 <0.30 <10 <10 <1.0 65 75 <20 <20 <20 <050 <10 — 34172 4128 30044
MW-1A 10/14/2008 2.6 <50 440 <0.50 <1.0 <10 <10 210 300 <20 <20 <20 15 <10 1000 34172 4816 293.56
MW-1A 01/05/2009 1.5 <50 430 <0.50 <10 <10 <10 29 710 <20 <20 <20 23 <1.0 — 3172 4485 296.87
MW-1A 04/14/2009 24 <50 180 <1.0 <20 <20 <20 80 120 <40 <40 <40 <1.0 <20 - 34172 4240 299.32
MW-1A 10/06/2009 Insufficiert water — — — — — — — — — — — — — 3172 5710 284.62
MW-1A  04/02/2010 m <50 94 <0.50 <1.0 <1.6 <10 65 <10 — —— — - - — 34172 5455 287.17
MW-1A 10/13/2010 Insufficient water e — — —_ — — —— — — — — e o 34172 5694 284.78
MW-1A 04/26/2011 <50 <47 <50 <050 <050 <050 <10 11 <10 — — — — - -— 34172  50.98 250.74
MW-1A 07/07/2011 - e e — — — — — —— e — - s ~ 34172 5281 28891
MW-1A 07/08/2011 <5.0 <47 58 g 0.65 19 <050 22 63 <10 - — -— - - — 34172 — e
MW-IA 10/03/2011 Insufficient water — — -— — — - — — -— -_ -— — — 34172  56.87 28485
MW-1A  04/02/2012 Insufficient water — — — - - —_ — —_ —_ — -— — - 34172 5687 284.85
Mw-2  12/12/2002 — — — — s — s - e — — -—- - — — — 85.15 -
MW-2  12/20/2002 — <50b <50 <0.50 <050 <050 <050 =050 <50 <20 <20 <20 o — - ——— 8500 —
MW.2  03/31/2003 e 63b <50 <0.50 071 <030 <10 <30 -— e - e ~— - — 34157  76.63 26494
MW-2 06/26/2003 — <50b <50 <0.50 <050 <050 <10 <050 <5.0 <20 <20 <20 - S— — 34157 7194 269.63
MW-2 (9/15/2003 —_ <50h <50 <0.50 <050 <050 <10 <050 <50 <20 <20 <20 — — — 34157 7841 263.16
MW-2  12/31/2003 - 120 a,b <50 <0.50 13 <050 <10 <050 <50 <20 <20 <20 — — —  B4157 6996 27161
MW-2  03/08/2004 — 110ab <50 <050 <050 <050 <1.0 <050 <50 <20 <20 <20 — — — 34157 6534 276.23
MW-2 06/16/2004 — 90a,b <50 <050 <050 <050 <10 <050 <50 <20 <20 <20 — — - 34157  65.86 275.71
MW-2  04/14/2005 — 77 ab <50 <050 <050 <050 <10 <050 <50 <20 <20 <20 — —_ - 34157 5535 286.22
MW-2  10/20/2005 — 75 af<50 <50 <030 <050 <050 <10 054 <50 <20 <20 <20 — - — 34157  55.89 285.68
MW-2  02/27/2006 — — — —_ — -— — — — — — — — — - 34157 4530 296.27
MW-2 04/19/2006 - 80.1 <50.0 <0500 <0500 <0500 <0.500 0.630 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 — — — 34157  42.56 29901
MW-2  §7/12/2006 - - - — — — — -— -—_ — — — —_ -— — 34157 4420 29737
MW-2 10/06/2006 — — — — - -— — — — — — — — -— - 34157 4407 29750
MW-2 01/19/2007 — — — — — — — — — — — — — — e 34157  38.79 302.78
MWw-2  04/03/2007 — 190 <30e <0.50 <10 <10 <10 077f <10 <20 <20 <20 — — — 3157 3554 306.03

CRA 20232 (&)




TABLE 1 Page 3 of 7

GROUNDWATER DATA
SHELI-BRANDED SERVICE STATION
1801 SANTA RITA ROAD, PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA

Total Depth to GW
Well ID Date 0&G TPHd TPHg B T E X MTBE TBA DIPE ETBE TAME 1,2-DCA EDB TDS TOC  Water Elevation
mg/l) g/l L) (ug)  (pgl) @) wgh) (gl Wwgl) D) (gl () Wwgl) (ugl) (mgl) (ftMSL) (RTOO (ftMSL)

Mw-2 07/06/2007 — — - - — — — n - —_— — — — — — 34157 4354 298.03
MW-2  10/25/2007 — — — — — — — — — - - — — — — 34157 39.77 301.80
MW-2  01/10/2008 - — - — - - - = = = = — — we - 34157 . 3595  305.62
MW-2 04/17/2008 — 57 <50 <0.50 <10 <10 <10 12 <10 <20 <20 <20 —_ — — 34157 35.90 305.67
MW-2  07/02/2008 — — — — — - — —_ = = —_— — —  — 34157 4120 30037
MW-2  10/14/2008 - — — — — — — -— — — — -— - —_ — 34157  48.03 293.54
Mw-2 01/05/2009 -— - — — — — — — — _— — — — - — 34157 4467 296.90
MW-2  04/14/2009 — <50 <50 <0.50 <1.0 <10 <10 190 <10 <20 <20 <20 — — — 34157 4225 299.32
Mw-2 10/06/2009 — ——— — -— -— - — —_ -— — — e e -— -_— 341.57 59.94 28163
MW-2  04/02/2010 — 67 <50 <0.50 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10 <20 <20 <20 — — -— 34157 54.31 287.26
MwW-2 10/13/2010 — — — -— - - - — — — — — — — - 34157 5915 28242
MW-2  04/26/2011 — 7Sg <50 <050 <050 <050 <10 10 <10 — — —_ — — — 34157 5091 290.66
MW-2 07/07/2011 - 230g <50 3.9 48 <050 3.6 5.5 15 — — — — — — 34157 5290¢ 288.67
MW-2 10/03/2011 — —_ — — e — - —_ — — — — — -— -— 341.57 6498 276.59
MW-2  04/02/2012 — 160 <50 <050 <050 <050 <10 17 <10 - — — — — —_ 34157 56.30 285.27
MW-3 12/12/2002 —_ . — — — — — — - — — — e -— -— —_ — 85.49 —_

MW-3 12/20/2002 — <50b <50 <050 <050 <050 <050 <050 <50 <20 <20 <20 — e — — 85.25 -

MW-3 03/31/2003 — <50 b <50 <0.50 <050 <050 <10 <50 - e — — —_ — — 341.65 76.81 264.84
MW-3 06/26/2003  — 80ab <50 <0.50 <050 <050 <10 <050 <50 <20 <20 <20 - — - 341.65 72.05 269.60
MW-3 09/15/2003 — <50b <50 <0.50 <050 <050 <10 <050 <50 <20 <20 <20 —_ — — 34165 7852 263.13
MW-3  12/31/2003 — <50b <50 <0.50 12 <050 <10 <050 <50 <20 <20 <20 — — — 3165 7015 271.50
MW-3 03/08/2004 — <50 b <50 <050 <050 <050 <1.0 <050 <50 <20 <20 <20 — — —- 34165  65.46 276.19
MW-3 06/16/2004 — <50b <50 <050 <050 <050 <10 <050 <50 <20 <20 <20 — — — 34165 6587 275.78
MW-3  04/14/2005 — <50b <50 <050 <050 <050 <10 <050 <50 <20 <20 <20 e — — 34165 5550 286.15
MW-3  10/20/2005 — 55 a/ <50 <50 <050 <0530 <050 <10 <050 <50 <20 <20 <20 — — —_ 34165 5597 285.68
MW-3 02/27/2006 — e — —_ — — — — — — — — - e — 34165 4545 296.20
MW-3 04/19/2006 - 200 <50.0 <0500 <0.500 <0500 <0.500 <0.500 20.2 <0500 <0500 <0.500  — - — 34165 4267 298.98
MW-3 07/12/2006 — — — — _— - -- - —_— — — — — — — 34165 4432 297.33
MW-3  10/06/2006  — — — — — — — — — —_ — e — — — 34165 4419 297.46
MW-3 01/19/2007 — — — — — — — — - - — — — — 34165 3898 302.67
MW-3  04/03/2007 - 140 <5le 021f <10 <10 <10 029f <10 <20 <20 <20 — — — 34165 3572 305.93

MW-3  07/06/2007 - — — — — — — -— - — — - -— —_— — 34165 4369 29796

MW-3  10/25/2007 — — — _ U — - - —  — 34165 3990  30L75
MW-3  01/10/2008 -~ — — e — — e — — — — 34165 3612 30553
MW-3  04/17/2008 - 95 <50 <050 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10 <20 <20 <20 @ - — — 34165 3602 30563
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GROUNDWATER DATA
SHELL-BRANDED SERVICE STATION
1801 SANTA RITA ROAD, PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA

Total Depth to GW
WellID-  Date 0&G TPHd TPHg B T E X MIBE TBA DIPE ETBE TAME 12-DCA EDB TDS TOC  Water Elevation
(mg/l)  (ug/Ll) wl) (gl (ug/D) wg/l) (ug/l) gl) (yl) wgl) ugl) ugl) (wgl) (ugl) (mgl) (fiMSL) (ftTOC) (ft MSL)

— — — — — — — —_ — 34165 4135 300.30

I
t
I
i
!

MW-3  07/02/2008 —

MW-3  10/14/2008 - — — _ e e e e = = = — — — 34165 4824 29341
MW-3 01/05/2009 — — — —_ U U — — — o~ 34165 4479  296.86
MW-3  04/14/2009 - 73 <50 <050 <10 <10 <L0 <10 <10 <20 <20 <20 — — — 34165 4235 29930
MW-3  10/06/2009  — — - — —_ = = = e e — — 34165 6008 28157
MW-3  04/02/2010 — <50 <50 <050 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10 — @— @ — — - — 34165 5447 28718
MW-3  10/13/2010 — — — — — e e - -~ — — e~ 34165 5925 28240
MW-3  04/26/2011  —- 9lg <50 <050 <050 <050 <10 <10 <16 = @ - @ — — — e 34165 5123 29042
MW-3  07/07/2011  — 130g <50 <050 <050 <050 <10 <10 <10 o o — — —  — 34165 5294 28871
MW-3 10/03/2011  — — — — U — — — — 34165 6490 27675
MW-3  04/02/2012  — 270 <50 <050 <050 <050 <10 <050 <10 — @— @ — —_ e — 34165 5662  285.03
MW-4  12/12/2002 — — — —_ _ — = e = = = = — - - — 84.36 —

MW-4  12/20/2002 - 69b <50 <050 <030 <050 <050 <050 <50 <20 <20 <20 @ — U — — 84.15 —

MW-4  03/31/2003 - 70b <50 <050 <050 <050 <10 <050 — @ a= = e - — —  — 34068 7590 26478
MW-4  06/26/2003  — 86ab - <50 <050 <050 <050 <10 <050 <50 <20 <20 <20 - —  — 34068 7101 269.67
MW-4  09/15/2003 — 120 a,b <50 10 <050 <050 <L0 <050 <50 <20 <20 <20 — — - 34068 7757 26311
MW-4  12/31/2003 — <50b <50 <050 064 <050 <10 <050 <50 <20 <20 <20 — =~ —  — 34068 6915 271353
MW-4 03/08/2004 - <50b <50 <050 <050 <050 <10 <050 <50 <20 <20 <20 — —  — 34068 6451 27617
MW-4  06/16/2004  — <50b <50 <050 <050 <050 <10 <050 <50 <20 <20 <20 - —  — 34068 6504 27564
MW-4  04/14/2005 — <50b <50 <050 <050 <030 <10 <050 <50 <20 <20 <20 — e -— 34068 5453 28615
MW-4  10/20/2005 — <50b <50 <050 <050 <050 <10 <050 <50 <20 <20 <20 — —  — 34068 5505 = 28563
MW-4  02/27/2006 — . -— — — U U — — —  — 34068 4449 29619
MW-4 04/19/2006 - 265 <50.0 <0500 <0500 <0.500 <0500 <0500 <100 <0500 <0500 <0500 — —  — 34068 4172 2989
MW-4  07/12/2006 — 652 <500 <0500 <0500 <0.500 <15 <0500 <100 <0500 <0500 <0500 — — 34068 4334 29734
MW-4  10/06/2006  — 320a <500 <0500 <0500 <0.500 <0500 <0500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0500 — — - 34068 4323 29745
MW-4  01/19/2007 - 79 <50 <050 <050 <050 088 <050 <20 <050 <050 <050 @ — —  — 34068 3812 30256
MW-4  04/03/2007 — 1,200a  <50e <050 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10 <20 <20 <20 @ - — — 34068 3455  306.13
MW-4 07/06/2007 — <50 <S0e <050 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10 <20 <20 <20 @ — —  — 34068 4275  297.93
MW4  10/25/2007  — 1400a  <50e <050 030f <10 <10 <10 <10 <20 <20 <20  — —  — 34068 3892 30176
MW-4  01/10/2008 — <50 <50e <050 <10 <10 <10 <LO <I0 <20 <20 <20 — —  — 34068 3522 30546
MW-4  04/17/2008  — <50 <50 <050 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10 <20 <20 <20 — —  — 34068 3503 30565
MW-4  07/02/2008 — 59a <50 <050 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10 <20 <20 <20 — — - 34068 4053  300.15
MW<4  10/14/2008 — <50 <50 <050 <10 <10 <L0 <10 <10 <20 <20 <20 — — 686 34068 4743 29325
MW-4  01/05/2009 — <50 <50 <050 <10 <10 <L0 <LO <I0 <20 <20 <20 — — — 34068 4400  296.68
MW-4  04/14/2009 — <50 <50 <050 <10 <10 <10 <10 <I0 <20 <20 <20 — — 34068 4143 29925
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GROUNDWATER DATA
SHELL-BRANDED SERVICE STATION
1801 SANTA RITA ROAD, PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA

Total Depth to GW
Well ID Date o85G TPHA TPHg B T E X MIBE TBA DIPE ETBE TAME 1,2-DCA EDB TDS TOC = Water Elevation
mgl)  (ugl) gD gD @YD) el @YD) @l Ggl) Gy gl @yl @l @yl (myl) (EMSL) (tTOC) (ftMSL)
MW-4 10/06/2009 - 72a <50 <0.50 <10 <10 <L0 <10 <10 — — — — - — 34068 5910 281.58
MW-4 04/02/2010 -~ <50 <50 <0.50 <10 <10 <10 <io <10 - —_— — - - — 340.68 53.57 28711
MW-4 10/13/2010 - <50 <50 <0.50 <1.0 <10 <10 <10 <10 - — -—_ —_ — — 34068 5830 282.38
MW-4  04/26/2011 — 71 <50 <050 <050 <050 <10 <10 <10 - - — — — — 34068 50.02 290.66
MW« 07/07/2011 — 8¢ <50 <050 <050 <050 <10 <10 <10 — — — — — — 34068 51.89 28879
MW-4 10/03/2011 — 91 <50 <0.50 <050 <050 <10 <10 <10 — —- -— -— — — 34068  63.85 276.83
MW-4  04/02/2012 —_ 67 <50 <050 <050 <050 <1.0 <050 <10 _ —_ —_ - — — 34068  55.60 285.08
MWAHA 02/23/2006 — — — — — - — — — e e - . - — 34077 4655 29422
MW-A 02/27/2006 — 246 3,280 232 135 272 306 102 <100 <0500 <0500 <0500  — — — 34077 4461 296.16
MW-4A  04/19/2006 — 967 15,000 2,620 1,280 518 1460 349 <100 <0500 <(0.500 <0.500 — — — 340.77  41.82 298.95
MW-4A  07/12/2006  — <472 25900 3720 749 728 1,770 376 322 <0500 <0500 <0500  — — — 34077  43.48 297.29
MW-A 10/06/2006  — 560 a 4,340 573 149 193 132 164 <100 <1.00 <100 <1.00 — —— — 34077 434 297.35
MW-4A 01/19/2007 — 420 3700 1300cd 150 350 400 40 <106 <25 <25 <25 _ = — 34077  38.03 302.74
MW-4A 04/03/2007  — 1,200 2200e 240 5.0 240 94 41 44 <20 <20 <20 — — — 34077 3478 305.99
MW-A  07/06/2007 - 290 1300 e 130 6.5 130 407 29 72 <20 <20 <20 — — — 34077 4291 297.86
MW-4A 10/25/2007 — 220a 400e 3.8 050f 37 137f 34 200 <20 <20 <20 - —— — 34077 3912 301.65
MW-4A 01/10/2008 - 150 a 200e 8.8 075f 24 037f 40 310 <20 <20 <20 — — — 34077 3520 305.57
MW-4A 04/17/2008  — 150 a 400 e 31 34 56 19 60 220 <20 <20 <20 — — — 34077 3521 305.56
MW-4A 07/02/2008 — 110a 570 5.1 <1.0 <10 <10 120 640 <20 <20 <20 7.6 <1.0 —_ 34077 4048 300.29
MW-4A 10/14/2008 — <50 70 <0.50 <1.0 <10 <10 64 14 <20 <20 <20 <050 <10 814 34077 4750 293.27
Mw-4A 01/05/2009 — 9Ba 660 15 <10 <10 <10 250 1300 <20 <20 <20 47 <1.0 — 34077 4404 296.73
MW-4A  04/14/2009 — <50 1,900 91 - 30 61 130 200 1,200 <20 <20 <20 <0.50 <1.0 -— 340.77 41.55 299.22
MW-4A 06/17/2009 — <50 170 <(.50 <10 <10 <10 88 470 <20 <20 <20 26 <10 -— 34077 4662 29415

— — — 34077 5441 286.36
— 34077 5365 28712
— — — — — — — — — —_ — 3077 5435 286.42

MW-4A 10/06/2009 Insufficient water —
MW-4A 04/02/2010 Insufficient water -
MW-4A 10/13/2010 Insufficient water —

MW-4A 04/26/2011 -— 130 g 670 <050 <050 <1.0 1 51 —_ — — e — -— 34077 5012 290.65
MW-4A 07/08/2011 — 340 350 <050 <050 <1.0 27 200 — — - — — 34077 — —

- - —_ -— — 34077 5434 286.43

MW-4A 1G/03/2011 Insufficient water —
—_ —_ - - — _ = — — — — 340.77 54.33 286.44

42

MW-4A 07/07/2011 — — - — — — — — —_ — — — — — — 34077 5202 288.75
14

MW4A  04/022012 Insufficient water -— _

MW-5 02/23/2006 — — — - —_ — — — — — - — — e -~ 34086 4510 295.76
MW-5 02/27/2006 — <50.0 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0500 <0.5300 <10.0 <0.500 <0500 -<0Q.50¢ - — — 340.86  44.69 29617
MW-5 04/19/2006 - <472 <50.0 0.810 " 0810 <0500 <0500 <0500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.50¢ <0.500 — — - 34086 4195 298.91
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GROUNDWATER DATA
SHELL-BRANDED SERVICE STATION
1801 SANTA RITA ROAD, PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA

Total Depth to GW
Well ID Date 0&G TPHd TPHg B T E X MIBE TBA DIPE ETBE TAME 1,2-DCA EDB TDS TOC Water Elevation
mgl) (gD eyl gl () YD) (L) wgl) Gyl @Yl @yl gyl @gl) (L) (myL) (tMSL) (tTOC) (ftMSL)

MW-5 07/12/2006  — 71.6 <500 <0500 <0500 <0500 <15 <0500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 — — — 34086 4344 297.42
MW-5 10/06/2006 — 260 a <50.0 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 <300 <1.00 <100 <1.00 <100 <L0C — — — 340.86 43.46 297.40
MW-5  01/19/2007 - <50 <50 <(0.50 <050 <050 <050 <050 <20 <050 <050 <0.50 —_ — -— 340.86 33.09 30277
MW-5  04/03/2007 — 120a <50 e <0.50 <10 <10 <10 034f <10 <20 <20 <20 — - — 34086 3491 305.95
MW-5  07/06/2007 — <50 <50 e <(0.50 <10 <10 <10 1.3 <10 <20 <20 <20 —_ —_ e 340.86 42.95 29791
Mw-5  10/25/2007 — <50 <50e <0.50 034f <10 <10 1.7 <10 <20 <20 <20 — - _ 340.86 39.16 301.70
MW-5 01/10/2008 — 82 <50e <(0.50 <10 <10 <10 11 <10 <20 <20 <20 - — — 340.86 3530 305.56
MW-5 04/17/2008 - <50 <50 e <0.50 <1.0 <10 <10 <10 <10 <20 <20 <20 -— — -— 34086 3542 305.44
MW-5  07/02/2008 —- <50 <50 <0.50 <10 <10 <10 3.2 <10 <20 <20 <20 <0.50 <1.0 -— 34086 40.66 300.20
MW-5 10/14/2008 —_ <50 59 <0.50 <1.0 <10 <i0 22 <10 <20 <20 <20 <0.50 <1.0 963 340.86 47.60 293.26
MW-5  01/05/2009 — <5Q <50 <0.50 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10 <20 <20 <20 <0.50 <1.0 — 340.86 4416 296.70
MWwW.5  04/14/2009 — <50 <50 <Q.50 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10 <20 <20 <20 <050 <0 — 34086 41.73 299.13
MW-5 10/06/2009 Insufficient water — — — — —_— - _— — -— — — - — 340.86 54.21 286.65
MW-5 04/02/2010 Insufficient water — e — — — — — — - — — — — 34086 53.68 287.18
MW-5  10/13/2010 Insufficient water - — - — —_ - — — —_ — - — — 34086 5402 286.84
MW-5  04/26/2011 — © <48 <50 <050 <030 <050 <10 <10 <10 — - — — — — 34086 5018 290.68
MW-5  07/07/2011 —_ blg <50 <050 <050 <050 <10 <10 <I0 — — — - — — 34086 5211 288.75
MW-5 10/03/2011 Insufficient water - — — — — — — - — — — — — 340.86 54.05 286.81
MW-5  04/02/2012 Insufficient water — —_ — — — — — — — — — — - 34086 54.25 286.61
MW-6 09/12/2007 — -— —_ — - - - — — — — — o — — — 4220 —

MW-6 09/19/2007 — <50 <50e <050 <10 <10 <10 25 <10 — @— @ — - - = - 41.85 —

MW-6 10/25/2007 — <50 <50 e <0.50 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10 <20 <20 <20 — — ~- 34034 3863 301.71
MW-6 01/10/2008 — <50 <50 e <0.50 <10 <10 <10 086f <@ <20 <20 <20 — -— — 340.34 35.29 305.05
MW-6 04/17/2008  — <50 <50 e <0.50 <1.0 <10 <10 18 <0 <20 <20 <20 — —_ — 34034 3495 305.39
MW-6 07/02/2008 Well inaccessible — — —_ — — P — —_ — — -— — — 340.34 — —

MW-6 10/14/2008 —— <50 <50 <0.50 <10 <1.0 <10 12 <10 <20 <20 <20 <0.50 <10 903 34034 47.21 293.13
MW-6 01/05/2009 — <50 <50 <0.50 <10 <10 <10 15 <10 <20 <20 <20 <0.50 <1.0 — 340.34 43 86 296.48
MW-6 04/14/2009 — <50 81 <0.50 <l.0 <«1.0 <10 25 13 <20 <20 <20 <050 <10 — 34034 4130 299.04
MW-6 10/06/2009 Insufficient water — — e -— — — — — — e — — — 34034 5416 286.18
MW-6 04/02/2010 Insufficient water — — — -— — -— —_ - — — o — - 340.34 53.65 286.69
MW-6  10/13/2010 Insufficient water — — - — — — - — — s — — — 34034 54712 286.22
MW-6  04/26/2011 - <47 <50 <0.50 <050 <050 <10 <10 <10 -— —_— — - — —_ 34034 49.78 290.56
MwW-6 07/07/2011 — — — — -— -— — -—_— — — — e — — — 340.34 5174 288.60
Mw-6 07/08/2011 -— Be <50 1.2 22 <050 1.8 <10 <10 -— — — e — — 340.34 -— —

MW-6 10/03/2011 Welldry  — - -— —_— = — = = = = = — — o~ 34034 — —
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TABLET1’ Page7of 7

GROUNDWATER DATA
SHELL-BRANDED SERVICE STATION
1801 SANTA RITA ROAD, PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA

Total Depth ta GW
Well ID Date O&G TPHA TPHg B T E X MTBE TBA DIPE ETBE TAME 12-DCA EDB TDS TOC Water Elevation
(mg/T) (ug/L) (ug/L)  (ugl) (ug/l) (ug/l) wgl) (ug/l) (ugl) (/) (ugl) (wg/l) (ugl) (ug/l) (mg/l) (ft MSL) (ftTOC) (ft MSL)
MW-6 04/02/2012 Well inaccessible — — — — — —_ — — —_ —_ — — — 34034 — —

Notes:

Total O&G = Total oil and grease analyzed by EPA Method 1664A

TPHd = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel analyzed by modified EPA Method 8015 with silica gel cleanup unless otherwise noted
TPHg = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline analyzed by EPA Method 8260B, unless otherwise noted
BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes analyzed by EPA Method 3260B
MTBE = Methyl tertiary-butyl ether analyzed by EPA Method 82608

TBA = Tertiary-butyl alcohol analyzed by EPA Method 8260B

DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether analyzed by EPA Method 82608

ETBE =Ethyl tertiary-butyl ether analyzed by EPA Method 82608

TAME = Tertiary-amyl methyl ether analyzed by EPA Method 8260B

1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichloroethane analyzed by EPA Method 82608

EDB =1,2-Dibromoethane, analyzed by EPA Method $8260B

TDS = Tofal dissolved solids

TOC =Top of casing elevation, in feet relative to mean sea level

GW = Groundwater

pg/L = Micrograms per liter

mg/L = Milligrams per liter

ft= Feet

MSL = Mean sea level

<x = Not detected at reporting limit x

— = Not analyzed or not available

n/n="TPHd/TPHd w/silica gel clean-up

a = Hydrocarbon does not match pattern of laboratory's standard.

b = Analysis without silica gel clean-up.

¢ = Initial analysis within holding time. Reanalysis for the required dilution or confirmation was past holding time.

d = The sample, as received, was not preserved in accordance to the referenced analytical method (pH =7).

e= Analyzed by EPA Method 80158 (M).

f= Analyte was detected at a concentration below the reporting limit and above the laboratory method detection limit. Reported value is estimated.
g = Hydrocarbon result partly due to individual peak(s) in quantitation range.

Site wells surveyed January 14, 2003 by Mid Coast Engineers.
February 23, 2006 survey data for wells MW-1A, MW-24A, and MW-5 provided by Delta Environmental.
October 5, 2007 survey data for well MW-6 provided by Delta Environmental.
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TABLE 4 Page1of1

HISTORICAL GRAB GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL DATA
SHELL-BRANDED SERVICE STATION
1801 SANTA RITA ROAD, PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA

Sample ID ~ Daie TPHd TPHg B T E X MIBE TBA DIPE ETBE TAME 1,2-DCA EDB
(gh) (gl (gl) gD (L) (L) () gD (o) (gl @yl (gl (i)

B-1 | 2/13/2006 <50 <A0 <0.50 0.83 <0.50 <10. <050 <3.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <0.50 <(0.50
B4 . 2/15/2006 <50 <50 <0.50 <Q.50 <0.50 <0.50 12 <5.0 <0.50 <050 <0.50 39 <(.50
Groundwater (<10 fbg) ESL?: 100 100 1.0 40 30 20 5.0 12 NA NA NA 0.50 0.050

TPHd = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel analyzed by EPA Method 8015M
TPHg = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline analyzed by EPA Method 8260B
BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes analyzed by EPA Method 8260B
MTBE = Methyl tertiary-butyl ether analyzed by EPA Method 82608

TBA = Tertiary-butyl alcohol analyzed by EPA Method 8260B

DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether analyzed by EPA Method 826GB

ETBE = Ethyl tertiary-butyl ether analyzed by EPA Method 82608

TAME = Tertiary-amyl methyl ether analyzed by EFA Method 82608

1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichloroethane analyzed by EPA Method 8260B

EDB = 1,2-Dibromoethane analyzed by EPA Method 82608

yg/ L = Micrograms per liter

<x = Not detected at reporting limit x

ESI. = Environmental screening level

NA = No applicable ESL
Results in bold equal or exceed applicable ESL

a = San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board ESL for groundwater where groundwater is a source of drinking
water (Yables A and C of Screening for Environmental Concerns at Sites With Contaminated Soil and Groundwater , California Reglonal
Water Quality Control Board, Interim Final - November 2007 [Revised May 2008]).
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